

svan

ESTUFA HALÓGENA MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

MODELO:
SVCA603EH



SVAN TRADING S.L.
C/Ciudad de Cartagena, 20. Paterna (46988). SPAIN.
info@svanelectro.com
96060034

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL

- LEA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTES DE REALIZAR CUALQUIER OPERACIÓN CON ESTE APARATO. MANTENGA ESTE MANUAL EN UN LUGAR SEGURO PARA REFERENCIAS FUTURAS
- ANTES DE RETIRAR EL EMBALAJE, ASEGÚRESE DE QUE EL APARATO ESTÁ EN CONDICIONES PERFECTAS. SI NO, DEVUELVA EL APARATO AL PUNTO DE COMPRA.
- LOS MATERIALES DE EMBALAJE CONTIENEN PLÁSTICO Y OTROS MATERIALES, POR LO TANTO, POR FAVOR, GUÁRDELO LEJOS DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS.

CONEXIÓN ELÉCTRICA

- ANTES DE CONECTAR EL APARATO, ASEGÚRESE DE QUE LA PLACA DE CALIFICACIÓN DEL APARATO CORRESPONDE A LA RED DE SUMINISTRO DE ENERGÍA LOCAL.
- LA SEGURIDAD ELÉCTRICA DEL APARATO PUEDE SER GARANTIZADA SOLAMENTE CUANDO ESTÁ CONECTADA A TIERRA Y UTILIZADA CORRECTAMENTE.
- ESTE APARATO HA SIDO FABRICADO DE CONFORMIDAD CON LA DIRECTIVA 89/336 CEE RELATIVA A LA INTERFERENCIA ELECTROMAGNÉTICA.

ADVERTENCIA IMPORTANTE

- RECOMENDAMOS QUE LA INSTALACIÓN ELÉCTRICA SEA REALIZADA POR PERSONAL PROFESIONAL CUALIFICADO.
- NO INSTALE EL APARATO CERCA DE BAÑOS, DUCHAS, LAVABO O PISCINAS.
- EL APARATO ESTÁ DESTINADO A CALEFACCIÓN, CUALQUIER OTRO USO PODRÍA SER PELIGROSO. EL FABRICANTE NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE POR DICHOS DAÑOS.
- NO COLOQUE UNA CUBIERTA U OTROS OBJETOS SOBRE EL APARATO YA QUE PUEDEN CAER EN EL FUEGO DURANTE EL USO.
- NO UTILICE ACCESORIOS O EQUIPOS NO SUMINISTRADOS POR EL FABRICANTE
- INSTALE EL APARATO SÓLO EN POSICIÓN HORIZONTAL
- NO INSTALE LA APLICACIÓN CERCA DE APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS
- EVITE COLOCAR EL APARATO DETRÁS DE LAS PUERTAS O CERCA DE LOS MUEBLES.
- ESTÁ PROHIBIDO COLOCAR EL APARTATO DIRECTAMENTE BAJO LA SALIDA DE LA TOMA DE CORRIENTE.

CONEXIÓN ELÉCTRICA

- ESTE APARATO DEBE SER CONECTADO A UNA TOMA DE TIERRA
- ESTE APARATO ESTÁ DESTINADO PARA LA INSTALACIÓN FIJA, CON UNA CONEXIÓN ELÉCTRICA PERMANENTE.
- MATERIAL: PVC
- CABLEADO NR, 3 (NEUTRAL, VIVO Y TERRENO)

IMPORTANTE

DURANTE EL ENSAMBLAJE, EVITE TOCAR LOS ELEMENTOS DE CALENTAMIENTO (BARRAS DE CUARZO) CON SUS MANOS YA QUE PUEDE DEJAR PUNTOS Y DISMINUIR LA RADIACIÓN TERMAL.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL INTERRUPTOR

0 = APAGADO

1 (.) = 400W POTENCIA

2 (.) = 800 W POTENCIA

NO SE ALARME SI OBSERVA VIBRACIONES EN SU APARATO PUEDE SER NORMAL.

MAINTENIMIENTO

- ANTES DE EMPEZAR CON CUALQUIER OPERACIÓN DE MANTENIMIENTO, DESONECTE EL APARATO DE LA FUENTE DE ALIMENTACIÓN.
- ESTE APARATO NO REQUIERE NINGÚN MANTENIMIENTO ESPECIAL. PARA LIMPIARLO, USE UN PAÑO Y UN DETERGENTE NEUTRAL, NO UTILIZE ABRASIVOS O MATERIAL QUE PODRÍA DAÑAR LA SUPERFICIE DEL APARATO, VERIFIQUE QUE LAS PIEZAS EXPUESTAS A LOS RAYOS CALOR Y LA VENTILACIÓN ESTAN LIBRES DE POLVO. DURANTE LA LIMPIEZA, ASEGÚRESE DE NO TOQUE LOS ELEMENTOS DE CALENTAMIENTO DEL CUARZO.
- EN CASO DE QUE ALGUNA PIEZA SE DESPRENDA DEL APARATO, DESCONECTELO Y PÓNGASE EN CONTACTO CON UN CENTRO DE SERVICIO AUTORIZADO.
- EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LAS INDICACIONES ESTIPULADAS EN ESTE MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES PUEDE COMPROMETER SERIAMENTE LA SEGURIDAD DEL APARATO Y POR TANTO LA GARANTÍA SERÁ INVÁLIDA

Potencia: 400W/800W

Frecuencia:50Hz/60Hz

Voltaje:220V-240V~

svan

QUARTZ HEATER OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

MODEL:

SVCA603EH



SVAN TRADING S.L.
C/Ciudad de Cartagena, 20. Paterna (46988). SPAIN.
info@svanelectro.com
96060034

GENERAL INFORMATION

- PLEASE READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE CARRYING OUT ANY OPERATIONS WITH THIS APPLIANCE. KEEP THIS MANUAL IN A SAFE PLACE FOR FUTURE REFERENCES
- BEFORE REMOVING THE PACKAGING, MAKE SURE THE APPLIANCE IS IN PERFECT CONDITIONS. IF IT IS NOT, RETURN TO THE POINT OF PURCHASE.
- THE PACKAGING MATERIALS CONTAIN PLASTIC AND OTHER MATERIALS, THEREFORE PLEASE STORE THEM OUT OF THE REACH OF CHILDREN

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

- BEFORE CONNECTING THE APPLIANCE, MAKE SURE THAT THE APPLIANCE'S RATING PLATE CORRESPONDS TO THE LOCAL POWER SUPPLY NETWORK.
- THE APPLIANCE'S ELECTRICAL SAFETY CAN ONLY BE GUARANTEED WHEN IT IS GROUNDED AND USED CORRECTLY.
- THIS APPLIANCE HAS BEEN MANUFACTURED IN COMPLIANCE WITH DIRECTIVE 89/336 CEE CONCERNING ELECTROMAGNETIC INTERFERENCE.

IMPORTANT WARNING

- WE STRONGLY RECOMMEND THAT THE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION BE CARRIED OUT BY QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL PERSONNEL.
- DO NOT INSTALL THE APPLIANCE CLOSE TO BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, WASHBASIN OR SWIMMING POOLS.
- THE APPLIANCE IS INTENDED FOR HEATING, ANY OTHER USE COULD BE DANGEROUS. THE MANUFACTURER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUCH DAMAGES.
- DO NOT PLACE A COVER OR OTHER OBJECTS OVER THE APPLIANCE AS THEY COULD CATCH FIRE DURING USE!
- DO NOT USE ACCESSORIES OR EQUIPMENT NOT PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER
- INSTALL THE APPLIANCE ONLY IN ITS HORIZONTAL POSITION
- DO NOT INSTALL THE APPLIANCE CLOSE TO ANY ELECTRICAL LIGHTING APPLIANCE
- AVOID PLACING THE APPLIANCE BEHIND DOORS OR CLOSE TO FURNITURE.
- HEATER IS FORBIDDEN TO BE PUT UNDER THE OUTLET DIRECTLY

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

- THIS APPLIANCE MUST BE GROUNDED
- THIS APPLIANCE IS INTENDED FOR FIXED INSTALLATION, ONE WITH A PERMANENT ELECTRICAL CONNECTION.
- THE CABLE MUST HAVE SUFFICIENT POWER CONSUMPTION.
- MATERIAL: PVC
- NR. 3 CABLES (NEUTRAL, LIVE AND GROUND)
- ONCE THE ELECTRIC CABLE IS INSERTED THROUGH THE WALL SUPPORT, ATTACH THE SUPPORT USING THE SUPPLIED SCREWS AND DOWELS WHICH WERE PREVIOUSLY INTO THE WALL

- REMOVE THE SCREW FROM THE CABLE CLAMP AND PLACE THE CABLE IN THE PROVIDED SEAT, MAKE SURE THAT THE WIRE CONNECTIONS CORRESPOND TO THE SYMBOLS MARKED ON THE SUPPORT.

ATTENTION:THIS APPLIANCE MUST BE GROUNDED!

THE CABLES' COLORS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

GREEN AND YELLOW:GROUND.

BLUE:NEUTRAL

BROWN:LIVE.

THE GREEN AND YELLOW CABLES MUST BE CONNECTED TO THE TERMINAL MARKED WITH THE LETTER E AND GROUND SYMBOL.

THE BLUE CABLE MUST BE CONNECTED TO THE TERMINAL MARKED WITH THE LETTER N OR COLOR BLACK

THE BROWN CABLE MUST BE CONNECTED TO THE TERMINA MARKED WITH THE LETTER L.

CLAMP THE CABLES, REPLACE THE COVER AND SCREW IT ON THE WALL,REGULATE THE APPLIANCE'S INCLINATION ON THE WALL AND FIX IT PERMANENTLY ON THE WALL .

IMPORTANT

DURING THE ASSEMBLY, AVOID TOUCHING THE HEATING ELEMENTS(QUARTZ BARS)WITH YOUR HANDS AS THIS COULD LEAVE SPOTS AND DIMINISH THE TERMAL RADIATION.

USAGE INSTRUCTIONS

INSTRUCTION FOR SWITCH

0=OFF

1(,)=400W POWER

2(,)=800W POWER

DO NOT BE ALARMED IF YOU NOTICE SLIGHT VIBRATIONS WHICH GRADUALLY FADE AWAY, THIS IS PART OF THE APPLIANCE'S NORMAL BEHAVIOR.

MAINTENANCE

- BEFORE UNDERTAKING ANY MAINTENANCE OPERATION, DISONNECT THE APPLIANCE FROM THE POWER SUPPLY.
- THIS IS APPLIANCE DOES NOT REQUIRE ANY SPECIAL

MAINTENANCE.TO CLEAN IT,WIPE WITH A LIGHTLY DAMP CLOTH AND NEUTRAL DETERGENT,DO NO USE ABRASIVES OR ANY MATERIAL THAT COULD DAMAGE THE APPLIANCES SUPFACE,CHECK THAT PARTS EXPOSED TO THE HEAT RAYS AND THE VENTILATION ARE FREE OF DUST AND DIRT.DURING CLEANING,MAKE SURE NOT TO TOUCH THE QUARTZ HEATING ELEMENTS.

- IN CASE OF BREAKDOWN OF ANY PARTS OF THE APPLIANCE.DISCONNECT THE APPLIANCE AND CONTACT AN AUTHORIZED SERVICE CENTER.ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL SPARE PARTS WHICH ENSURE PROPER QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE
- NON-COMPLIANCE TO THE INDICATIONS STIPULATED IN THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL COULD SERIOUSLY COMPROMISE THE APPLIANCE'S SAFETY AND RENDER THE WARRANTY INVALID.

Power: 400W/800W
Frequency:50Hz/60Hz
Voltage:220V-240V~